
 

 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  continuing to do what matters for Ryedale 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meetings held on 24th October and 4th November 2019  (Pages 3 
- 10) 

 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Chair's Announcements   
 

 

7 Standards Complaints Overview and Annual Report  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

8 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2019  (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Will Baines 

 
Extension 

 
01653 600666 x 43228 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Wednesday 13 November 2019 

 
E Mail 

 
will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 21 November 2019 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


 
 
 

 

9 Customer Complaints and Compliments Q2 2019/20  (Pages 33 - 48) 
 

 

10 Performance Report Q2 2019/20  (Pages 49 - 72) 
 

 

11 Decisions from other Committees    

 Policy and Resources Committee held on 14 November 2019 (To follow) 
 

12 O & S Workplan  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 

13 Exempt item    

 That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
as they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

14 Provision of Learn to Swim Programme - Compensatory Payment  (Pages 75 - 
86) 

 

 

15 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 24 October 2019 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 24 October 2019 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Clark (Chairman), Garbutt Moore, Middleton, Oxley and Raper 
 
In Attendance 

 
Will Baines, Stuart Cutts, Jonathan Dodsworth, Anton Hodge, Gareth Mills and Christine 
Phillipson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
45 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies received from Councillor Brackstone, Councillor Keal, Councillor 
Raine and Thilina De Zoysa (Grant Thornton). 
 

46 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 
 

 Decision 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny held on 3rd 
October be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
 

Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

47 Urgent Business 
 
The Chair raised two items under urgent business to be treated as exempt at 
the end of the meeting. 
 

48 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

49 Chair's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

- A member briefing was to take place on ‘Identifying Fraud in Local 

Government’ ahead of the committee on Thursday 21 November. Run 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 24 October 2019 

 
 

by Jonathan Dodsworth and Sarah Wallis from Veritau, the briefing will 

take place from 6pm to 6:30pm in the Council Chamber. 

 

- A reminder of the ‘Cut my Carbon’ Footprint free drop-in event at the 

Milton Rooms on Saturday 2 November from 10:30am to 2pm. The 

Ryedale Environment Forum will follow at 2:30pm. 

 

- A reminder of the planned visits to the Job Centre, the option for 

additional dates was discussed and these will be circulated. 

 
50 First Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Reports 2019/20 

 
Considered – Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

Decision 
 
That the committee note the work undertaken by internal audit and the counter 
fraud team in the year to date and thank them for their work in producing the 
reports. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

51 Update of Internal Audit Charter 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

Decision 
 
That the committee approve the changes to the council’s internal audit charter. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

52 External Audit Annual Audit Letter 
 
Considered – Report of Grant Thornton. 
 

Decision 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 24 October 2019 

 
 

That the annual audit letter be noted and thank the Auditors for their work. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

53 External Audit Annual Fee Letter 2019-20 
 
Considered. 
 

Decision 
 
That the Annual External Audit fee letter be noted. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

54 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

Decision 
 
That : 
(i)    Members receive this report; and 
(ii)    The mid-year performance of the in-house managed funds to date is 

noted. 
(iii)  Members note the update regarding NYCC Treasury services and 

sweeping. 
 

 
Voting Record 
4 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

55 Update on Risk Management 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

Decision 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 24 October 2019 

 
 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report and thanks the Chief 
Finance Officer and the wider team for its production. The Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee requests that Members of the Committee come forward to 
discuss any additions or amendments to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

56 Timetable of Meetings 2020-21 
 
Considered – Report of the Democratic Services Manager. 
 

Decision 
 
That the Committee defer feedback and comments on the initial draft timetable 
of meetings for 2020-2021. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

57 O&S Forward Plan 
 
Considered  

Decision 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

 
58 Exempt Information 

 
Resolved  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items as there 
will be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the information provided 
relates to individuals. 
 
Voting Record  
5 For 
0 Against 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 24 October 2019 

 
 

0 Abstentions 
 
A provisional additional Overview and Scrutiny meeting has been 
arranged for Monday 4th November at 7pm to discuss the following 
items unless clarity is received beforehand on a number of questions 
raised. 
 
Eden Camp Business Park Food Enterprise Zone 
DWP Tenancy at Ryedale House  

 
59 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 9.05pm. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Monday 4 November 2019 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Monday 4 November 2019 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Bailey, Brackstone (Vice-Chairman), Clark (Chairman), Cussons MBE, 
Garbutt Moore, Middleton and Oxley 
 
In Attendance 

 
Will Baines, Beckie Bennett, Christine Phillipson and Phillip Spurr 
 
 
Minutes 

 
60 Apologies for absence 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

61 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business which the Chairman considered 
should be dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

62 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Cussons declared a personal non pecuniary but  not prejudicial  
interest in item 7 as he is a frequent visitor to Malton Livestock Market. 
 
Councillors Clark and Bailey declared a personal non pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interest in item 7 as visitors to Malton Livestock Market. 
 

63 Chair's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements from the Chairman. 
 

64 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

Resolved  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there 
will be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the information provided 
relates to information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Monday 4 November 2019 

 
 

 
65 Potential item for call in - Livestock Market 

 

Decision 
 

It was moved that the Policy and Resources Committee reconsider the 
decision made on the Eden Camp Business Park Food Enterprise Zone item 
at its meeting on 23 October 2019, due to the limited climate change 
implication information in the report and to further consider the financial 
position with section 106 and land ownership information now clarified. 
 
The call–in was made under the following principles of decision making: 
(b) Clarity of aims and desired outcomes 
(c) Proportionality 
(d) Due consultation and the taking of professional advice from Officers and/or 

appropriately qualified consultants (relates to climate change only) 
 
The Committee agreed that a special meeting of Policy and Resources 
committee be arranged to consider the call-in within the next ten working days 
if being presented at Full Council on 5 December 2019, or at the next 
scheduled meeting in the Policy and Resources calendar. 

 
Voting record 
4 For 
3 Against 
1 Abstention 
 

66 Potential item for call in - Tenancy Lease 
 
 

Decision 
 

That the Policy and Resources Committee meet within the next ten working 
days to reconsider the decision on the Request to lease office space at 
Ryedale House item. 
 

 
Voting Record 
3 For 
5 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

67 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 8:45pm. 
 

Page 10



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    21 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

    

 
PART A   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
   
REPORT TO:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    21 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
REPORT OF THE:  DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER 
    SIMON COPLEY 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: STANDARDS COMPLAINTS OVERVIEW AND ANNUAL 

REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:             ALL   
 

. 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (acting as a Corporate 

Governance Standards Committee) of the complaints received under the Members’ 
Code of Conduct from April to October 2019.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Report be noted. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To keep the Committee informed of complaints received and outcomes. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks associated with reporting complaints. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 As part of its monitoring of the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct, the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (acting as a Corporate Governance Standards 
Committee) recei
[...]
onmental and Climate 

Change, Crime & Disorder) 
There are no significant other implications. 

 
 
 
 
Simon Copley 
Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Page 12



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    21 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

 
Author:  Simon Copley 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 43277 
E-Mail Address: simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
The Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
www.ryedale.gov.uk 
 
  

Page 13

mailto:simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk
http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  21 NOVEMBER 2019 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    21 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CUSTOMER SERVICES (INTERIM) 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 

ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide members with the 2019 Annual Review letter for Ryedale District Council 

from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the 2019 Annual Review letter be noted. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To inform the Committee of the complaints and enquiries received for the year ending 

31 March 2019 by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the 
decisions notices and investigations carried out. This will ensure openness and 
transparency and that lessons are learned from any findings made. 

   
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman was formed under the Local 

Government Act 1974 to remedy injustice through independent and impartial 
investigations and to support the improvement of local services. The Ombudsman 
looks into complaints from the public against English l
[...]
ealth & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None 

 
Margaret Wallace 
Head of Customer Services (Interim) 
 
Author:   Will Baines, Programmes and Performance Officer    
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 43228 
E-Mail Address:  will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk   
 
Background Papers: 
None 

Page 17

mailto:will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

24 July 2019 
 
By email 
 
Stacey Burlet 
Chief Executive 
Ryedale District Council 
 
 
Dear Ms Burlet 
 
Annual Review letter 2019 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman about your authority for the year ending 31 

March 2019. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries received 

about your authority, the decisions we made, and your authority’s compliance with 

recommendations during the period. I hope this information will prove helpful in assessing 

your authority’s performance in handling complaints.  

Complaint statistics 

As ever, I would stress that the number of complaints, taken alone, is not necessarily a 

reliable indicator of an authority’s performance. The volume of complaints should be 

considered alongside the uphold rate (how often we found fault when we investigated a 

complaint), and alongside statistics that indicate your authority’s willingness to accept fault 

and put things right when they go wrong. We also provide a figure for the number of cases 

where your authority provided a satisfactory remedy before the complaint reached us, and 

new statistics about your authority’s compliance with recommendations we have made; both 

of which offer a more comprehensive and insightful view of your authority’s approach to 

complaint handling.  

The new statistics on compliance are the result of a series of changes we have made to how 

we make and monitor our recommendations to remedy the fault we find. Our 

recommendations are specific an
[...]
ing policies applicable to the site having considered consultees’ views.

Final decision
56. I find the Council wrongly described the development in the case officer’s report, 

but acted in all other respects without fault in its consideration of the planning 
applications and pre-planning advice application therefore I cannot challenge the 
merits of the decisions reached. The error in description is unlikely to have altered 
the final decision and therefore did not cause an injustice for which I can offer a 
remedy.

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 32



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  21 NOVEMBER 2019 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    21 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CUSTOMER SERVICE (INTERIM) 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS Q2 2019/20 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide members with an overview of the customer complaints and compliments 

received from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members:  
 

(i) note the report on the complaints and compliments received during quarter 2 

of the reporting cycle. 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To monitor the numbers of complaints received and the departments affected and 

identify any trends in the complaints data. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The customer complaints and compliments received form an important part of the 

feedback process for the Council to learn from any issues raised and improve how we 
deliver our services. 

 
6.2 The Council operates a two stage internal complaints process to respond to the issues 

raised by complainants. The first stage is an initial response by the applicable line 
manager or service unit manager. If the complainant is not satisfied with the res
[...]




OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  21 NOVEMBER 2019 
  

Planning and Regulatory Services 0 

Revenues 1 

Ryecare 0 

Streetscene 0 

TOTAL 5 
 
6.8 The report also shows the subject and content of the compliments received. 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None 

 
b) Legal 

None 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None 

 
Margaret Wallace 
Head of Customer Services (Interim) 
 
Author:   Will Baines, Programmes and Performance Officer    
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 43228 
E-Mail Address:  will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk   
 
Background Papers: 
RDC Comments, Compliments and Complaints procedure 

Page 35

mailto:will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk
https://www.ryedale.gov.uk/images/PDF/council_info/Complaints_Public_Procedure_amended_101116.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Complaints Q2 2019-20 
 

Generated on: 02 October 2019 

  

 

 
 

Benefits 

Summary of Complaint Complaint Type Complaint Remedy 
Additional 

Action 
Ward  

Stage of 
Complaint 

Opened Date Closed Date Total 

Benefits application processing 
error 

Dissatisfaction with the way 
Council policies are carried 

out 

Written apology and 
Explanation Given 

  Malton Initial complaint 25-Jul-2019 31-Jul-2019 1  

 

Community Team 

Summary of Complaint Complaint Type Complaint Remedy 
Additional 

Action 
Ward  

Stage of 
Complaint 

Opened Date Closed Date Total 

Clearance of materials 

Complaints regarding conduct, 

attitude and actions of 
employees 

Explanation Given    Thornton Dale Initial complaint 22-Jul-2019 25-Jul-2019 

  

  
 3 

P
age 37



Summary of Complaint Complaint Type Complaint Remedy 
Additional 

Action 
Ward  

Stage of 
Complaint 

Opened Date Closed Date Total 

Pickering Market Traders 
Dissatisfaction with the way 

Council policies are carried out 
Written apology and 
Explanation Given 

  Pickering East Initial complaint 13-Aug-2019 16
[...]
am truly thankful. 

30-Jul-2019 

 

Ryecare 

Title Description Opened Date 

Ryecare service I would like to take this opportunity to thank you and all the Ryecare Staff for all your help 

regarding mum since being on the system.  It was comforting to know that help was so near 

to hand and indeed you did have to contact me on numerous occasions when mum had 

pressed her pendant. The caring approach of all the staff was second to none (and I also 

include the young couple of lads who came to test it a few months ago when we thought 

there was a problem). 

23-Jul-2019 

 
  

P
age 48



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  21 NOVEMBER 2019 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    21 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
REPORT OF THE:  DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide details of progress to elected members showing the status of key 

performance indicators (PIs) comparing actual performance against targets for the 
period up to the end of quarter 2 of the reporting cycle (July - September 2019). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members:  
 

(i) note the progress report 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To inform elected members of progress in delivering the council’s objectives and where 

applicable, identify any specific areas where progress for individual PIs has not been 
achieved together with further explanation and details of planned management action 
to address performance.  The detailed Performance Report is attached at Appendix 1. 

  
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Performance Report shows progress across all of the Council’s Corporate 

Priorities: Sustainable Growth, Customer and Communities and One Ryedale. 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The report attached at Appendix 1 shows the status of key performance i
[...]
20 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

OS Legal Services Report on the use of RIPA Powers by the District Council 
 

13-Feb-20 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

OS Democratic Services Scrutiny Review Progress Report 
 

13-Feb-20 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 Democratic Services Review of Workplan 
 

March 
 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 12



 
 

2 of 2 
 
 

Date of Meeting Committee OS/Au Service Area Report Title 

26-Mar-20 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 Democratic Services Review of Workplan 
 

26-Mar-20 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

OS Democratic Services Scrutiny Review Progress Report 
 

April 
 

23-Apr-20 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 Democratic Services Review of Workplan 
 

23-Apr-20 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Au Financial Services Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 2019/20 
 

23-Apr-20 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Au Financial Services Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Plans 2020-21 
 

23-Apr-20 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Au Financial Services Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Guidance 
 

23-Apr-20 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

OS Delivery & Frontline 
Services 

Progress on implementation of Recommendations of the Climate Change Scrutiny Review 
 

P
age 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 24th October and 4th November 2019
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/11/2019 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	7 Standards Complaints Overview and Annual Report
	8 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2019
	LGO Annual Letter 2019
	LGO Decision Notice

	9 Customer Complaints and Compliments Q2 2019/20
	Complaints Q2 2019-20
	Compliments Q2 2019-20

	10 Performance Report Q2 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Council Plan Report Quarterly
	Appendix 2 - Red & Amber PI Review

	12 O & S Workplan
	14 Provision of Learn to Swim Programme - Compensatory Payment
	Everyone Active - Letter dated 20 November 2018
	RDC Response - Letter dated 21 February 2019
	Appendix A Everyone Active request for increase management fee




Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 21 November 2019 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 21 November 2019 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Clark (Chairman), Garbutt Moore, Middleton, Raine and Raper 
 
In Attendance 

 
Simon Copley, Tony Galloway, Christine Phillipson and Margaret Wallace 
 
 
Minutes 

 
68 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Brackstone, Councillor Cussons and 
Councillor Oxley. 
 

69 Minutes of the meetings held on 24th October and 4th November 2019 
 

 Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
24th October and 4th November (with amendments) be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 

 
70 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

71 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

72 Chair's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements from the Chairman. 
 

73 Standards Complaints Overview and Annual Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 21 November 2019 

 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

74 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2019 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Customer Services (Interim). 
 

Decision 
 
That the 2019 Annual review letter be noted. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

75 Customer Complaints and Compliments Q2 2019/20 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Customer Service (Interim). 
 

Decision 
 
That Members note the report on the complaints and compliments received 
during quarter 2 of the reporting cycle. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

76 Performance Report Q2 2019/20 
 
Considered – Report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

Decision 
 
1.That the progress report be noted. 
2.Minuted points raised in the report were noted. 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 21 November 2019 

 
 

3.Amber or red indicators require an Officer report at Overview and  Scrutiny.                                               
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

77 Decisions from other Committees 
 
Considered – Minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 14 
November 2019. 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes be noted. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

78 O & S Workplan 
 
The Chairman suggested a working party be created to look at the Overview 
and Scrutiny work plan in the New Year to enable new Members to participate 
. 
 

79 Exempt item 
 
Resolved 

 
That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items as they contain information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 

 
  

 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 21 November 2019 

 
 

80 Provision of Learn to Swim Programme - Compensatory Payment 
 
Considered – Report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

Decision 
 
Overview and Scrutiny notes that no new information has been provided by 
Everyone Active since the previous discussion, therefore Overview and 
Scrutiny see no need to change the previous decision and recommends to 
Policy and Resources that the previous decision should be upheld.  
 
Should Policy and Resources wish to pursue a different course of action then 
Overview and Scrutiny be asked to carry out further investigations. 
 

 
Voting Record 
5 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

81 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no other business,  the meeting closed at 8.25pm. 
 


